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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

The trustees present therr report and the frnancral statements of the company for the year ended 31 August
2019

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The pnncrpal actrvrtres of the company contrnued to be the teachrng and helprng the communrty

SHARK CAPITAL

The caprtal of the company was rncreased rn the year by f3 by way of an rssue of shares

TRUSTEES

The drrectors who served dunng the year were as follows

K Ahmed
N Alr
I Baksh
I Mustafa

On behalf of the trustees/drrectors, we belreve we have complred wrth our duty rn sectron 4 of the Chantres
Act 2006 to have due regards to publrc benefrt gurdance publrshed by the commrssron

Thrs report was approved by the board on 4 May 2020 and srgned on therr behalf

Srgned
K Ahmed
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FINANCIAL ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEESC&
ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

CHARITY NO 1178844

Respectrve responsrbrlrtres of trustees and examrner

The chanty's trustees are responsrble for the prepratron of the accounts The chanty's trustees consrder that
an audrt rs not requrred for thrs year under sectron 144 of the Chantres Act 2011 (the Chantres Act) and that
an rndependent examrnatron rs needed
It rs my responsrbrlrty to

examrne the accounts under sectron 145 of the Chantres Act
to follow the procedures lard down rn general Drrectrons grven by the Chanty Commrssron (umder sectron
145(5)(b) of the Chantres Act and
to state whether partrcular matter have come to my attentron

Basrs of rndependent examrner's statement

My examrnatron was earned out rn accordance wrth general Drrectrons grven by Chanty Commrssron An
examrnatron rncludes a revrew of the accountrng records kept by the chanty and a companosn of the
accounts presented wrth those records It also rncludes consrderatron of any unusual rtems of drsclosures rn

the accounts, and seekrng explanatrons from the trustees concemrng any such matters The procedures
undertaken do not provrde all the evrdence that would be requrred rn an audrt, and consequently no opronron
rs grven as to whether the accounts present a 'true and farr' vrew and the report rs lrmrted to those matters set
out rn the statement below

Independent examrner's statement

In connectrn wrth my examrnatron, no matter has come to my attenron
I whrch grves me reasonable cause to belreve that rn, any matenal respect, the requrrements

—to keep accountrng records rn accordance wrth sectron 130 of the Chantres Act, and
—to prepare accounts whrch accord wrth accountrng records and comply wrth the accountrng

requrrements of the Chantres Act
have not been met, or

2 to whrch, rn my oprnron, attentron should be drawn rn order to enable a proper understandrng of the
accounts to be reached

M ahmed
Fellow of Instrtute of Frnancral Accountants
Accountancy Professronals (UK) Lrmrted

I Monks Park
Wembley
Mrddlesex
HA9 6JD

4 May 2020
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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

TURNOVER

Cost of sales

GROSS PROFIT

Net operatrng expenses

OPERATING PROFIT

Notes 2019

31,960

9,620

22,340

21,478

862

2018

14,550

14,550

14,206

344

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
BEFORE TAXATION

Tax on ordrnary actrvrtres

PROFIT FOR THK FINANCIAL YEAR

862

862

344

344

The notes on pages 7-8 form part of these frnancral statements
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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET AT 31 AUGUST 2019

Note 2019 2018

FIXED ASSETS
Tangrble assets 562 365

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and rn hand

103
958 260

CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within one year 5

NKT CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

NKT ASSETS

1,061
413

648

1,210

260
280

(20)

345

CAPITALANDRKSKRVKS
Called up share caprtal
Profrt and loss account

4
1,206

/

344

EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS 1,210 f 345

In approvrng these frnancral statements as drrectors of the company we hereby confrrm the followrng
For the year rn questron the company was entrtled to exemptron under sectron 477 of the Companres Act 2006
relatrng to small companres
Drrectors' responsrbrlrtres

I) The members have not requrred the company to obtarn an audrt for rts accounts for the year rn questron rn

accordance wrth sectron 476,
2) The drrectors acknowledge therr responsrbrlrtres for complyrng wrth the requrrements of the Act wrth
respect to accountrng records and the preparatron of accounts

These accounts have been prepared rn accordance wrth the provrsrons applrcable to companres sublect to the
small companres' regrme

The accounts were approved by the board of directors on 4 May 2020

K Ahmed, Drrector

The notes on pages 7-8 form part of these frnancral statements
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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIKS

la. Basis of accounting

The frnancral statements have been prepared under the hrstoncal cost conventron and rn accordance wrth the
Frnancral Reportrng Standard for Smaller Entrtres (effectrve Apnl 2008)

lb. Tangible fixed assets
Frxed assets are shown at hrstoncal cost

Plant and equrpment
Motor vehrcles
Frxtures and frttrngs

Equrpment

Deprecratron rs provrded, after takrng account of any grants recervable, at the followrng annual rates rn order
to wnte off each asset over rts estrmated useful lrfe by the reducrng balance method

2019
'/0

25
25
15
15

2018
0/0

25
25
75
75

lc. Taxation
Corporatron tax payable rs provrded on taxable profrts at the current rate

ld. Turnover

Turnover compnses the value of sales (excludrng VAT and srmrlar taxes and trade drscoumts) of goods and
servrces rn the normal course of busrness

2. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

There rs no taxatron lrabrlrty on the result on ordrnary actrvrtres
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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

3. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Other
Tangible

Assets Total

Cost

At 1 September 2018
Addrtrons

429
297

429
297

At 31 August 2019 726 726

Depreciation

At 1 September 2018
For the year

At 31 August 2019

64
100

164

64
100

164

Net BookAmounts

At 31 August 2019

At 31 August 2018

662

366

662

366

4. DEBTORS 2019 2018

Other debtors 103

103

5. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUK WITHIN ONK YEAR

Trade and sundry credrtors

2019

413

413

2018

280

280

6. SHARK CAPITAL 2019 2018

Allotted, rssued and fully pard
1 Ordrnary shares of f 1 each
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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

2018

Turnover 31,960 74, 550

Cost of sales
Purchases 9,620

9,620

9,620

Gross profrt
Less
Admrnrstratrve expenses
Deprecratron and amortrsatron

21,378
100

22,340

74, 742
64

74, 550

21,478 74, 206

Net profrt for the year before taxatron 862 344

Net profrt for the year after taxatron
Retarned profrts brought forward

862
344

344

Retarned profrts cerned forward 1,206 344

Thrs page does not form part of the Company's Statutory Frnancral
Statements and rs prepared for the rnformatron of the Drrectors only
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AL HAFIDHOON LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT SUMMARIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

2019 2018

Administrative expenses:
Rent and rates
Insurance
Reparrs 8e renewals
Teachrng matenals
Sacral and culltural actrvrtres
General wages
Recrurtment 8e trarnrng
Computer and rntemet costs
Motor expenses
Travellrng expenses
Accountancy
Advertrsrng and promotron
Statronery 8e offrce supplres
Telephone
Sundry expenses
Subscnptrons andi oumals
Lrcences
Bank charges

10,741
3,035
3,046

427
602

1,517
424
337
120

858
217

13

30
11

8, 150
24

220
307

1,564
1,358

124
426
103

1,124
120

70
178
277

80
16

21,378 14, 142

Depreciation and amortisation:
Deprecratron of frxtures and equrpment 100 64

100 64

Thrs page does not form part of the Company's Statutory Frnancral
Statements and rs prepared for the rnformatron of the Drrectors only
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